
Peak District National Park Authority 
Tel: 01629 816200 

E-mail: customer.service@peakdistrict.gov.uk 
Web: www.peakdistrict.gov.uk 
Minicom: 01629 816319 
Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell, Derbyshire. DE45 1AE 

 

   
Our Ref: 
 
Date: 
 

A.1142/77  
 
29 October 2015 

 

 

 NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

  

Meeting: 
 

Audit Resources & Performance Committee 
 

Date: 
 

Friday 6 November 2015 
 

Time: 
 

10.00 am 

Venue: 
 
 

The Board Room, Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell 

SARAH FOWLER 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
 
AGENDA 
 
1.   Apologies for Absence     
   
2.   Minutes of previous meeting held on 18 September 2015  (Pages 1 - 6)   
   
3.   Urgent Business     
   
4.   Public Participation    
 To note any questions or to receive any statements, representations, 

deputations and petitions which relate to the published reports on Part A of the 
Agenda. 
 

 

5.   Members Declarations of Interest    
 Members are asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary, personal or prejudicial 

interests they may have in relation to items on the agenda for this meeting. 
 

 

6.   Local Government Ombudsman Complaint (C355/JRS)  (Pages 7 - 12)  
 

30 mins 

 Site Plan 
 

 

7.   External Audit (KPMG): 2014/15 Annual Audit Letter (A1362/RMM)  (Pages 
13 - 22)  
 

10 mins 

 Appendix 1 
 
 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

8.   Internal Audit Report Block 1 2015/16 (A1362/7/PN)  (Pages 23 - 46)  
 

15 mins 

 Appendix 1 
 
Appendix 2 
 
Appendix 3 
 

 

9.   2015/16 Quarter 2 Corporate Performance and Risk Management Report 
(A91941/WA)  (Pages 47 - 72)  
 

20 mins 

 Appendix 1.1 
 
Appendix 1.2 
 
Appendix 2 
 
Appendix 3 
 

 

10.   Item for No Discussion    
 The Chair has identified the following item as an item for no discussion unless 

there is an advance request from an individual Member for a discussion to take 
place: 
 

 

 1.  Risk Management Policy (A91941/WA) (Pages 73 - 86) 
 

5 mins 

  Appendix 1 
 
Appendix 2.1 
 
Appendix 2.2 
 
Appendix 2.3 
 

11.   Exempt Information S100(A) Local Government Act 1972    
 The Committee is asked to consider, in respect of the exempt item, whether the 

public should be excluded from the meeting to avoid the disclosure of Exempt 
Information. 

Draft Motion: 

That the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of Agenda 
Item No. 12 to avoid the disclosure of Exempt Information under S100 (A) (4) 
Local Government Act 1972, Schedule 12A, Paragraph 7 "Information relating to 
any action taken or to be taken in connection with  the prevention, investigation 
or prosecution of crime. 

 
PART B 
 

 

12.   Internal Audit Report Block 1 2015/16 (A1362/7/PN)  (Pages 87 - 108)  
 

15 mins 

 Appendix 1 
 
Appendix 2 

 

 
 
 



 

Duration of Meeting 
 
In the event of not completing its business within 3 hours of the start of the meeting, in accordance 
with the Authority’s Standing Orders, the Authority will decide whether or not to continue the meeting.  
If the Authority decides not to continue the meeting it will be adjourned and the remaining business 
considered at the next scheduled meeting. 
 
If the Authority has not completed its business by 1.00pm and decides to continue the meeting the 
Chair will exercise discretion to adjourn the meeting at a suitable point for a 30 minute lunch break 
after which the committee will re-convene. 

ACCESS TO INFORMATION - LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 (as amended) 

Agendas and reports 

Copies of the Agenda and Part A reports are available for members of the public before and during the 
meeting.  These are also available on the website www.peakdistrict.gov.uk . 
 
Background Papers 

The Local Government Act 1972 requires that the Authority shall list any unpublished Background 
Papers necessarily used in the preparation of the Reports.  The Background Papers referred to in 
each report, PART A, excluding those papers that contain Exempt or Confidential Information, PART 
B, can be inspected by appointmen
[...]
 available. Local Bus Services from Bakewell centre and from 
Chesterfield and Sheffield pick up and set down near Aldern House.  Further information on Public 
transport from surrounding areas can be obtained from Traveline on 0871 200 2233 or on the 
Traveline website at www.travelineeastmidlands.co.uk.  

Please note that there is no catering provision for members of the public during meal breaks.  
However, there are cafes, pubs and shops in Bakewell town centre, approximately 15 minutes walk 
away. 



 

To: Members of Audit Resources & Performance Committee:  
 

Chair: Cllr A McCloy  
Vice Chair: Cllr C Furness 

 
Mrs P Anderson Mrs F Beatty 
Cllr A R Favell Cllr D Greenhalgh 
Mr Z Hamid Cllr Mrs G Heath 
Ms S Leckie Cllr S Marshall-Clarke 
Cllr C McLaren Cllr Mrs L C Roberts 
Mrs E Sayer Cllr Mrs N Turner 
Cllr F J Walton Cllr D Williams 
 

Other invited Members: 
  
Mr P Ancell Cllr D Birkinshaw 
Cllr D Chapman  

 

 
Constituent Authorities 
Secretary of State for the Environment 
Natural England 



 

Peak District National Park Authority 
Tel: 01629 816200 

E-mail: customer.service@peakdistrict.gov.uk 
Web: www.peakdistrict.gov.uk 
Minicom: 01629 816319 
Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell, Derbyshire. DE45 1AE 

 

 
MINUTES 

 
Meeting: 
 

Audit Resources & Performance Committee 
 

Date: 
 

Friday 18 September 2015 at 12.48 pm 
 

Venue: 
 

The Board Room, Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell 
 

Chair: 
 

Cllr A McCloy 
 

Present: 
 

Cllr C Furness, Mrs P Anderson, Cllr A R Favell, Cllr D Greenhalgh, 
Mr Z Hamid, Cllr Mrs G Heath, Ms S Leckie, Cllr S Marshall-Clarke, 
Cllr C McLaren, Cllr Mrs L C Roberts and Cllr Mrs N Turner 
 

Apologies for absence:  
 

Mrs F Beatty, Mrs E Sayer, Cllr F J Walton and Cllr D Williams 
 

 

47/15 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 17 JULY 2015  
 
The minutes of the last meeting of the Audit, Resources and Performance Committee held 
on 17 July 2015 were approved as a correct record subject to the following amendment: 
 
Under apologies for absence add Cllr D Greenhalgh. 
 

48/15 URGENT BUSINESS  
 
The Chair reported that there were no items of urgent business to consider. 
 

49/15 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
Seven members of the public were present to make representations to the Committee. 
 

50/15 MEMBERS DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Item 6 
 
Cllr A McCloy declared a personal interest as he had received an email from Patricia 
Stubbs, one of the public speakers. 
 
Items 6 and 7 
 
Cllr A McCloy declared a personal interest as a member of the Ramblers’ Association and 
as he wrote for the Ramblers’ Association magazine. 
 
Cllr D Greenhalgh and Cllr Mrs N Turner both declared personal interests as former 
members of the Local Access Forum, neither had taken part in any discussions relevant to 
these items. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2.����



Audit Resources & Performance Committee Meeting Minutes 
Friday 18 September 2015  
 

Page 2 

 
  
  
 

51/15 PROPOSED TRAFFIC REGULATION ORDER AT WASHGATE (A76226/SAS)  
 
It was noted that some Members of the Committee had visited the site on 16 September 
2015 and the Access and Rights of Way Officer tabled notes of the visit.  The officer 
reported that a letter had been received from Manchester 17 Motorcycle Club and 
Manchester Trail Riders Fellowship group requesting that they be included in any future 
consultations.  The letter was summarised for the Committee. 
 
The following spoke under the public participation at meetings scheme: 
 

 Ms P Stubbs, Peak Horsepower, against the recommendation 

 Mr C Woods, Peak District Green Lanes Alliance, against the recommendation. 
 
In response to Members’ queries officers stated that they were proposing deferral of 
proceeding with a Traffic Regulation Order (TRO) whilst the use of the route was monitored 
and because information arising on the status of the route during the statutory consultation 
process led officers to conclude that a TRO was not considered to be expedient a
[...]
urces.  The Chief Executive stated that she was meeting with representatives from the 
Council soon and would also raise the issue. 
 
The recommendation was moved, seconded, voted on and carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the progress is noted and that a follow-up be provided to this Committee in 6 
months’ time as part of the annual action planning. 
 

53/15 STANAGE-NORTH LEES PROGRESS REPORT (PM_6193/JRN)  
 
The Property Manager (North Lees) introduced the report and thanked all the officers who 
had worked on the issues. 
 
The following spoke under the public participation at meetings scheme: 
 

 Mr N Porter, Stanage Forum, spoke regarding conservation issues 

 Mr H Folkard, Stanage Forum Steering Group 
 
The Chair thanked the Stanage Forum for their hard work done regarding the Estate. 
 
The recommendation as set out in the report was moved. 
 
In response to Members’ queries the officer stated that any developments would be  in 
keeping with the current nature and character of the campsite and that they were also 
working with the Sheffield Moors Partnership regarding Estate landscape issues. 
 
The motion was then seconded, voted on and carried.  The Chair thanked the Property 
Manager and her team for all their hard work. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. Members endorse the approach adopted in the draft management plan and 
the proposals for further consultation and completion of the plan.  

2. Members acknowledge the progress made toward achieving Full Cost 
Recovery and with regard to increasing the delivery of our statutory purposes 
at Stanage-North Lees, including the campsite. 

 

54/15 CYCLE HIRE PROGRESS REPORT (HB)  
 
The Cycle Hire Manager and the Assistant Director Enterprise and Field Services 
introduced the progress report on cycle hire, including finance and future business.  The 
Assistant Director thanked the Cycle Hire Manager and the Cycle Hire Team for all their 
hard work. 
 
The recommendations as set out in the report were moved.  In response to Members’ 
queries officers stated that no negative customer comments had been received and that 
corporate costs were included within the figures. 
 
The motion was then seconded, voted on and carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 

Page 3



Audit Resources & Performance Committee Meeting Minutes 
Friday 18 September 2015  
 

Page 4 

 
 

1. Members support the Cycle Action Plan 2015/16  
2. Cycle Hire will continue to be monitored via quarterly budget and performance 

management meetings. 
 
The meeting adjourned at 2.35pm for a comfort break and reconvened at 2.40pm. 
doesn’t seem to be any mention of the lunch break? Have I missed it? 
 

55/15 EXTERNAL AUDIT: 2014/15 REPORT TO THOSE CHARGED WITH GOVERNANCE 
(A1362/ RMM)  
 
Kathy Clarke from KPMG, external auditors, was present at the meeting and thanked the 
Chief Finance Officer and his team for all their help.  She highlighted the headlines, 
significant risk, key issues and recommendations of the external auditor’s annual report. 
 
The recommendations as set out in the report were moved. 
 
In response to Members’ queries the Chief Finance Officer stated that he felt the current 
fixed asset register still worked well for the Authority’s needs and he was not convinced that 
the investment needed to change to a new software system would be justified but he would 
keep under review.  Improvements had been made to the current system in conjunction 
with the auditor’s advice. 
 
The motion was then seconded, voted on and carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That Members:  
 
a) Acknowledge the adjustments to the financial statements included in the report by 
the Chief Finance Officer in response to the External Auditor’s findings. 
 
b) Agree the management response to the recommendation at Appendix 1 of Annex 
A of the report. 
 
c) Acknowledge the letter of management representations at Annex B of the report. 
 
d) Acknowledge that the External Auditor expects to give an unqualified audit 
opinion on the 2014/15 financial statements and has no matters to report on the 
2014/15 Annual Governance Statement. 
 

56/15 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2014-15 (A.137/21/PN)  
 
The Chief Finance Officer introduced the report which requested approval of the audited 
Statement of Accounts for 2014-15. 
 
The recommendation as set out in the report was moved and seconded.  This was voted on 
and carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the audited Statement of Accounts for 2014-15 as attached at Appendix1 of the 
report be approved and that the amendments made to the draft accounts itemised in 
Appendix 2 of the report be noted. 
 

Page 4



Audit Resources & Performance Committee Meeting Minutes 
Friday 18 September 2015  
 

Page 5 

 

57/15 2014/15 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT  (A.137/13/RMM)  
 
Members considered the report which requested them to review and approve the audited 
Annual Governance Statement for 2014/15. 
 
The recommendation for approval of the Statement was moved, seconded, voted on and 
carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the audited Annual Governance Statement for 2014/15 be approved. 
 

58/15 2015/16 QUARTER 1 CORPORATE PERFORMANCE AND RISK MANAGEMENT 
REPORT (A91941/WA)  
 
Members considered the report on 2015/116 Quarter 1 Corporate Performance and Risk 
Management.  The recommendation as set out in the report was moved and seconded. 
 
In response to Members’ queries the Director of Corporate Resources stated that any 
improvements in reporting would be considered as part of the streamlining of the 
performance management monitoring process. 
 
The motion was then voted on and carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the reporting format used in the report is approved for 2015-16 
reporting. 
 
2. That the Quarter 1 Corporate Performance Return, given in Appendix 1 of the 
report, is reviewed and any remedial action agreed. 
 
3. That the corporate risk register, summary given in Appendix 2 of the report, be 
reviewed and status of risks accepted, including the removal of risk 5. 
 
4. That the status of complaints and Freedom of Information Requests, given in 
Appendix 3 of the report, be noted. 
 

59/15 EXEMPT INFORMATION S100(A) LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972  
 

RESOLVED: 

That the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of Agenda Item 
No. 15 to avoid the disclosure of Exempt Information under S100 (A) (4) Local 
Government Act 1972, Schedule 12A, Paragraph 3 "Information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding 
that information).” 

 

60/15 EXEMPT MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 17 JULY 2015  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
The exempt minutes of the last meeting of the Audit, Resources and Performance 
Committee held on 17 July 2015 were approved as a correct record subject to the 
following amendment: 

Page 5



Audit Resources & Performance Committee Meeting Minutes 
Friday 18 September 2015  
 

Page 6 

 
 
Add Cllr D Greenhalgh to the list of apologies for absence. 
 
 
 
The meeting ended at 3.15 pm 

Page 6



Audit, Resources & Performance Committee – Part A 
6 November 2015 

 
Page 1 
 

 

 

6. 
 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT OMBUDSMAN COMPLAINT (C355/JRS) 
 

 Purpose of the report 
 

1. This report asks Members to authorise arrangements to pay compensation in respect 
of the diminution in value of a complainant’s property as part of the settlement of a 
Local Government Ombudsman case. 
 

 Recommendations 
 

2.  1.  To authorise arrangements to pay the diminution in value of a 
complainant’s property following the ‘before’ and ‘after’ valuation of 
£35,000 in settlement of a Local Government Ombudsman case  
 

 How does this contribute to our policies and legal obligations? 
 

3.  The Authority’s complaint procedures state: ‘We aim to deliver high quality and 
efficient services. We are always trying to do better and welcome your feedback. It is 
important because it helps us build on strengths and learn from mistakes. If things go 
wrong we want to rectify the problem as fairly and qu
[...]

their property. All planning staff have been briefed by the Director of Planning to 
confirm these “lessons learned”.  
 

 Are there any corporate implications members should be concerned about? 
 

10.  Financial:  The diminution in value has been calculated by the District Valuer as 
£35,000, which will be funded from the Planning Services budget, which will also meet 
the Planning Consultant’s and the District Valuer’s fees.  
 

11.  Risk Management:  There is a risk that the complainant will remain dissatisfied but 
the Authority will have responded to resolve the complaint in a reasonable way as 
judged by the Local Government Ombudsman. 
 

12.  Sustainability:  No issues to highlight. 
 

13.  Background papers (not previously published) – Local Government Ombudsman’s 
decision dated 19 October 2015. 
 

13. Appendices - None  
 

14. Report Author, Job Title and Publication Date 
 

 John Scott, Director of Planning,  29 October 2015  
 

 

Page 10



 Title: The Old Vicarage and Rose
Cottage, Rowsley

 Grid Reference:

 Application No:

 Item Number:

 Committee Date:

 

 

 

 06/11/2015

1:1000

Location PlanLocation Plan

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Audit, Resources & Performance Committee – Part A 
6 November 2015 

 
Page 1 
 

 

 

7. EXTERNAL AUDIT (KPMG): 2014/15 ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER (A1362/ RMM) 
  

 Purpose of the report  
 

1. This report asks Members to consider the External Auditor’s 2014/15 Annual Audit Letter.   
 

 Key issues 
 

2. Key issues include: 
 

 The Annual Audit Letter provides a summary of the results of the external audit 
for 2014/15 (Appendix 2 of Annex 1 gives a description of the reports issued over 
the year) 

 
 Recommendations 

 
3.  1.  That the 2014/15 Annual Audit Letter be considered and acknowledged 

 
 How does this contribute to our policies and legal obligations? 

 
4. The work of the external auditors is a key part of our governance arrangements and helps 

us to monitor and i
[...]
etwork of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG 
International Cooperative, a Swiss entity. All rights reserved.

The KPMG name, logo and ‘cutting through complexity’ are registered 
trademarks or trademarks of KPMG International Cooperative (KPMG 
International).

P
age 22



Audit, Resources & Performance Committee – Part A 
6 November 2015 

 
Page 1 
 

 

 

8 INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT BLOCK 1, 2015/16 (A1362/7/PN) 
 

 Purpose of the report and key issues 
 

1. This report presents to Members the internal auditors’ recommendations for the first 
block of the 2015/16 audit and the agreed actions for consideration. The Internal 
Auditors will be available at the meeting to answer any questions relating to the audit 
report or process as usual. 
 

 Key issues include: 
 

 The auditors give an opinion based on five grades of assurance (High / 
Substantial / Reasonable / Limited / No ) Of the four areas audited Asset 
Management has been given a High level of assurance; Payroll and Fraud 
Awareness / Whistle blowing a Substantial level, and PCIDSS (Payment Card 
Industry Data Security Standard) a reasonable level. A follow up audit of Visitor 
Centre Security was also carried out. 

 The priority of agreed actions is determined based on a scale of 1 – 3, with 1 
representing a fundamental system weakness which needs urgent attention, 2 
a significant weakness which needs attention, and 3 no significant weakness 
but merits attention. Managers have responded to 4 Priority 3 actions and 5 
Priority 2 actions (including the PCIDSS report).  

 The PCIDSS and the Visitor Centre Security report are reported under Part B 
as they contain  information about the Authority’s security procedures some of 
which exist for the prevention of crime and disclosure of their nature could 
prejudice their effectiveness. 
 

2. Recommendations 
 

 1.  That the internal audit reports for three of the four areas covered under 
Block 1 for 2015/16 be received (in Appendices 1 – 3) and the agreed 
actions considered. 
 

 2.  That the amendments to the Fraud Awareness and Whistleblowing 
Policy recommended in the Appendix 3 audit report be approved. 

  
How does this contribute to our policies and legal obligations? 
 

3.  As identified in the Annual Governance Statement, the Internal Audit process is 
regarded as an important part of the overall internal controls operated by the Authority 
and recommendations are addressed by the Authority’s managers in the management 
response to the audit report.  
 

 Background 
 

4.  The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2011 require that the Authority maintains an 
adequate and effective system of internal audit of its accounting records and its system 
of internal control in accordance with proper practices in relation to internal control. The 
contract for the internal audit service is let to Veritau Ltd. The Internal Audit Plan for 
2015/16 was approved by this committee in July 2015. 
  

 Proposals 
 

5.  Managers have carefully considered the internal auditors’ recommendations and the 
agreed actions are set out in the audit reports in Appendices 1 - 3 for members’ 
consideration.   

Page 23

Agenda Item 8.����



Audit, Resources & Performance Committee – Part A 
6 November 2015 

 
Page 2 
 

 

 

 Are there any corporate implications members should be concerned about? 

 Financial:   
 

6.  There are resource implications of implementing recommendations and this is why 
prioritisation of action is important as this has to be managed within existing budgets 
and staffing levels, taking account of the level of risk agreed by management. The cost 
of the Internal Audit Service Level Agreement is found from within the overall Finance 
budget. 
 

 Risk Management:   
 

7.  The Internal Audit process is regarded as an important part of the overall internal 
controls operated by the Authority.   
 

 Sustainability:   
 

8.  There are no implications to identify.  
 

9.  Background papers (n
[...]
ls to help us diversify 

income streams (updated risk from 2014/15) 
o 9. Failure to have a clear, effective and well planned commercial 

programme in place (updated from 2014/15 register) 
o 10. Moors for the Future (Moorlife 2020) failure of: 

a. the Authority providing an increased level of support to MFF 
b. partners contributing sufficiently 
c. delivering against the project objectives. 

 There are no risks remaining as high risk (high likelihood and high impact). 

 Compared with Q1, there have been fewer Freedom of Information requests. 

 Compared with Q1, there have been fewer complaints registered. 
 

 Recommendations 
 

3.  1.  That the Quarter 2 Corporate Performance Return, given in Appendix 1, 
is reviewed and any remedial action agreed. 
 

 2.  That the Corporate Risk Register, summary given in Appendix 2 be 
reviewed and status of risks accepted. 
 

 3.  That the status of complaints and Freedom of Information Requests, 
given in Appendix 3, be noted. 

   
 How does this contribute to our policies and legal obligations? 

 
4. Performance and Risk Management contributes to Cornerstone C4: Our organisation – 

develop our organisation so we have a planned and sustained approach to 
performance at all levels (people, money, outputs).  Monitoring the Corporate 
Indicators and Service operational actions against our Corporate Strategy is part of our 
approach to ensuring mitigating action can be taken to maintain and improve 
performance or to reprioritise work in consultation with staff and Members. 
 

Page 47

Agenda Item 9.����



Audit, Resources & Performance Committee – Part A 
6 November 2015 

 
Page 2 
 

 

 

 Background 
 

5. The format of performance reporting to this committee follows the format agreed in 
January 2013 (minute 7/13) with changes agreed to reporting for the transitional year 
at this Committee in September (minute 58/15). 
 

6.  The visual representation of our performance is on a traffic light system (using gre
[...]
ndicator 

Quarterly 
update  

Start Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 

 
 

 
 
 

             

 
 
 
 

             

 
 
 

             

 
 
 

             

 
 
 

             

 
 
 

             

 
 
 

             

 

P
age 84



APPENDIX 2.3 - RISK SCORING 

Risk Grid: 
 

  

Im
p

a
c
t 

 
High 

 
AMBER (3) 

 

 
AMBER (3) 

 
RED (9) 

 
Medium 

 
GREEN (2) 

 

 
AMBER (6) 

 
AMBER (6) 

 
Low 

 
GREEN (1) 

 

 
GREEN (2) 

 
GREEN (3) 

  Low Medium High 
  Likelihood 

 
 
Guidance on defining likelihood and impact levels:  
 

Likelihood 
 

Description 
 

Low Unlikely to occur/ only in exceptional circumstances 
 

Medium Possibly would occur/ may occur  
 

High Likely to occur/ Probable  
 

 

Impact 
 

Description 
 

Low 
 

 Less than £20k in unplanned cost 

 Little or no reputational damage 

 Little or no effect on service delivery 

 Minor delay or interruption 

 Little or no effect on the environment 

 Minor or no legal implications 

Medium 
 

 £20k to £100k in unplanned cost 

 Limited but recoverable reputational damage 

 Significant reduction in service delivery 

 Waste of time and/or resources 

 Significant impact on the environment 

 Some legal implications (eg legal challenge may be successful) 

High 
 

 Over £100k in unplanned cost 

 Significant reputational damage with key stakeholders 

 Severe impairment of service delivery 

 Critical impact on the achievement of objectives and overall 
performance 

 Major environmental impact 

 Serious legal implications (eg legal challenge likely to be successful) 

 
 Page 85



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2. Minutes of previous meeting held on 18 September 2015
	6. Local Government Ombudsman Complaint (C355/JRS)
	Rose Cottage and Old Vicarge Rowsley

	7. External Audit (KPMG): 2014/15 Annual Audit Letter (A1362/RMM)
	Appendix 1
	Annual Audit Letter 2014/15
	Contents
	Section one�Headlines
	Section one�Headlines (continued)
	Appendices  �Appendix 1: Key issues and recommendations
	Appendices�Appendix 2: Summary of reports issued
	Appendices�Appendix 3: Audit fees
	Slide Number 8


	8. Internal Audit Report Block 1 2015/16 (A1362/7/PN)
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3

	9. 2015/16 Quarter 2 Corporate Performance and Risk Management Report (A91941/WA)
	Appendix 1.1
	Appendix 1.2
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3

	10.1 Risk Management Policy (A91941/WA)
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2.1
	Appendix 2.2
	Appendix 2.3




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Peak District National Park Authority 
Tel: 01629 816200 

E-mail: customer.service@peakdistrict.gov.uk 
Web: www.peakdistrict.gov.uk 
Minicom: 01629 816319 
Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell, Derbyshire. DE45 1AE 

 

 
MINUTES 

 
Meeting: 
 

Audit Resources & Performance Committee 
 

Date: 
 

Friday 6 November 2015 at 10.00 am 
 

Venue: 
 

The Board Room, Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell 
 

Chair: 
 

Cllr A McCloy 
 

Present: 
 

Cllr C Furness, Mrs P Anderson, Mrs F Beatty, Cllr D Greenhalgh, 
Mr Z Hamid, Ms S Leckie, Cllr C McLaren, Cllr Mrs L C Roberts, 
Mrs E Sayer, Cllr F J Walton and Cllr D Williams 
 

 Mr P Ancell and Cllr D Chapman attended to observe and speak but not 
vote. 
 

Apologies for absence:  
 

Cllr Mrs G Heath, Cllr S Marshall-Clarke and Cllr Mrs N Turner. 
 

 
61/15 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 18 SEPTEMBER 2015  

 
The minutes of the last meeting of the Audit, Resources and Performance Committee 
held on 18 September 2015 were approved as a correct record subject to the following 
amendment: 
 
On page 4 of the minutes delete the comment included in error immediately before 
Minute No 55/15.  
 

62/15 URGENT BUSINESS  
 
The Chair reported that there were no items of urgent business to consider. 
 

63/15 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was noted that there were no public speakers. 
 

64/15 MEMBERS DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Item 6 
 
Cllr C Furness, Cllr A McCloy and Cllr Mrs L Roberts had all received correspondence 
from Dr P Owens and Cllr Mrs K Potter. 
 

65/15 LOCAL GOVERNMENT OMBUDSMAN COMPLAINT (C355/JRS)  
 
The Chair reported that he had discussed this item with the Chair of the Authority and 
the Chair of Planning regarding whether or not the item should be referred to the full 



Audit Resources & Performance Committee Meeting Minutes 
Friday 6 November 2015  
 

Page 2 

 

 

Authority.  However they had agreed that the item should be considered by the Audit, 
Resources and Performance Committee for scrutiny and accountability reasons.  A 
report on the issues raised in the Ombudsman’s decision will be made to the Planning 
Committee. 
 
The Chair also reported that following further discussions it was felt that a micro scrutiny 
review of the issues raised and lessons learnt to minimise future risk may be 
appropriate. 
 
The Director of Conservation and Planning introduced the report and explained the 
background to the complaint.  
 
The Chair of the Planning Committee stated that he was concerned about the complaint 
decision and was happy for a report to be made to the Planning Committee regarding 
lessons learnt and mitigation of future risk.  He also welcomed a micro scrutiny review of 
the issues but it should be simple and short and consider the following issues: 
 

 Practicalities and process of consulting 

 Judging impact of developments on neighbours. 
 
The recommendation and the proposal for a micro scrutiny review of the issues was 
moved. 
 
It was agreed that the micro scrutiny review panel should include Members from both the 
Audit, Resources and Performance Committee and the Planning Committee. 
 
In response to Members’ queries it was noted that an apology had been sent to the 
Complainant as requested by the Ombudsman and that officers had been briefed on 
lessons learnt from the complaint.   
 
The motion for the recommendation set out in the report and the proposed micro scrutiny 
review were seconded, voted on and carried.  The Members of the micro scrutiny review 
panel were agreed as Chair and Vice Chair of Audit, Resources and Performance 
Committee, Mrs E Sayer, Chair of Planning Committee and one other Member of the 
Planning Committee to be identified by the Chair of Planning Committee. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. To authorise arrangements to pay the diminution in value of a 
complainant’s property following the ‘before’ and ‘after’ valuation of 
£35,000 in settlement of a Local Government Ombudsman case.   

2. To appoint a Micro Scrutiny Review Panel to consider the lessons learnt 
from the complaint.   

3. The following Members were appointed to the Micro Scrutiny Review Panel:   
Chair of Audit, Resources and Performance Committee – Cllr A McCloy 
Vice Chair of Audit, Resources and Performance Committee – Cllr C 
Furness  
Mrs E Sayer  
Chair of Planning Committee – Mr P Ancell   
One other Member of the Planning Committee to be identified by the Chair 
of Planning Committee. 

4. That attendance at Micro Scrutiny Review Panel meetings be approved 
duties for the payment of travel and subsistence allowances. 

 
66/15 EXTERNAL AUDIT (KPMG): 2014/15 ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER (A1362/RMM)  



Audit Resources & Performance Committee Meeting Minutes 
Friday 6 November 2015  
 

Page 3 

 

 

 
John Cornett, the Authority’s new representative from KPMG External Auditors, was 
present at the meeting and introduced himself and the Annual Audit Letter 2014/15. 
 
The recommendation as set out in the report was moved, seconded, voted on and 
carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the 2014/15 Annual Audit Letter be considered and acknowledged. 
 

67/15 INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT BLOCK 1 2015/16 (A1362/7/PN)  
 
Ian Morton, the Authority’s representative from Veritau Internal Auditors, was present at 
the meeting and introduced the report on the recommendations for the first block of the 
2015/16 audit and the agreed actions for consideration. 
 
Cllr D Greenhalgh and Cllr D Williams both declared personal interests in this report as 
reference was made to the payroll service provided to the Authority by Derbyshire 
County Council and they were both members of Derbyshire County Council. 
 
In response to Members’ queries it was noted that discussions would be held with 
Derbyshire County Council regarding the contract for provision of the payroll service. 
 
The recommendations as set out in the report were moved, seconded, voted on and 
carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the internal audit reports for three of the four areas covered under 
Block 1 for 2015/16 be received (in Appendices 1 – 3 of the report) and the 
agreed actions considered.   

2. That the amendments to the Fraud Awareness and Whistleblowing Policy 
recommended in Appendix 3 of the audit report be approved. 

 
68/15 2015/16 QUARTER 2 CORPORATE PERFORMANCE AND RISK MANAGEMENT 

REPORT (A91941/WA)  
 
An amended copy of Appendix 1.1 had been tabled as the colour of the original version 
had not printed correctly. 
 
In considering Appendix 1.2 Members expressed concern that in Cornerstone C3, Focus 
C3a: Excellence in the way we deliver our Planning Service, the RAG status was green 
and felt that a better reflection of current progress against targets  would be amber. 
 
In response to Member queries regarding Directional Shift S2 it was noted that officers 
were working closely with Natural England and farm and land managers regarding the 
Countryside Stewardship Scheme and that a report on the Corporate Strategy would be 
made to the December Authority meeting. 
 
A query was raised on Appendix 2 regarding S1.9 and it was noted that a report on the 
Capital Strategy would also be made to the December Authority meeting which would be 
followed by further reports on specific areas. 
 
RESOLVED: 



Audit Resources & Performance Committee Meeting Minutes 
Friday 6 November 2015  
 

Page 4 

 

 

 
1. That the Quarter 2 Corporate Performance Return, given in Appendix 1 of 

the report, is reviewed and any remedial action agreed including changing 
the status of C3a from green to amber .  

2. That the Corporate Risk Register, summary given in Appendix 2 of the 
report be reviewed and status of risks accepted.   

3. That the status of complaints and Freedom of Information Requests, given 
in Appendix 3 of the report, be noted. 

 
69/15 ITEM FOR NO DISCUSSION: RISK MANAGEMENT POLICY (A91941/WA)  

 
This item had been identified by the Chair as not needing discussion. 
 
The recommendation as set out in the report was moved, seconded, voted on and 
carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the updated Risk Management Policy in Appendix 1 of the report, and 
supporting documentation in Appendix 2 of the report, are approved. 

 
 

70/15 EXEMPT INFORMATION S100(A) LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of Agenda Item 
No. 12 to avoid the disclosure of Exempt Information under S100 (A) (4) Local 
Government Act 1972, Schedule 12A, Paragraph 7 "Information relating to any 
action taken or to be taken in connection with  the prevention, investigation or 
prosecution of crime”. 
 

71/15 INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT BLOCK 1 2015/16 (A1362/7/PN)  
 
Ian Morton, the Authority’s representative from Veritau Internal Auditors, was present at 
the meeting and introduced the report. 
 
The recommendations as set out in the report were moved, seconded, voted on and 
carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the internal audit report for PCIDSS covered under Block 1 for 2015/16 
be received (in Appendix 1 of the report) and the agreed actions 
considered.   

2. That the internal audit report for Visitor Centre Security covered under 
Block 1 for 2015/16 (in Appendix 2 of the report) be noted. 

 
 
The meeting ended at 11.40 am 


